Corporation shall be under no obligation to declare such dividends, subject to the other terms set forth in this Article V. Dividends
payable on the Series 1 Preferred Stock will accrue on a daily basis and will be computed based on the actual number of days in a
dividend period and a semiannual dividend period of one hundred and eighty two and a half (182.5) days (treating the semi-annual
period  during  which  the  SoFi  Merger  closes  as  a  single  dividend  period).  Dollar  amounts  resulting  from  that  calculation  will  be
rounded to the nearest cent, with one-half cent being rounded upwards.